1
A Thru-free Multiline Calibration
Ziad Hatab, Michael Ernst Gadringer, and Wolfgang Bösch
Graz University of Technology, Austria
{z.hatab; michael.gadringer; wbosch}@tugraz.at
Abstract—This paper proposes a modification to the tradi-
tional multiline thru-reflect-line (TRL) or line-reflect-line (LRL)
calibration method used for vector network analyzers (VNAs).

TRL calibration as observed in Fig. 6.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The financial support by the Austrian Federal Ministry for
Digital and Economic Affairs and the National Foundation
for Research, Technology, and Development is gratefully ac-
knowledged. The authors also thank AT&S for manufacturing
the PCB and ebsCENTER for lending their equipment for the
measurements.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Rumiantsev and N. Ridler, “VNA calibration,” IEEE Mi-
crowave Magazine, vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 86–99, jun 2008, doi:
10.1109/mmm.2008.919925.
[2] G. Engen and C. Hoer, “Thru-reflect-line: An improved technique
for calibrating the dual six-port automatic network analyzer,” IEEE
Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 27, no. 12,
pp. 987–993, 1979, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1979.1129778.
[3] R. Marks, “A multiline method of network analyzer calibration,” IEEE
Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 39, no. 7, pp.
1205–1215, 1991, doi: 10.1109/22.85388.
[4] A. Rumiantsev, R. Doerner, and G. N. Phung, “Calibration substrate
design for accurate mm-wave probe-tip calibration,” in 2020 94th
ARFTG Microwave Measurement Symposium (ARFTG), 2020, doi:
10.1109/ARFTG47584.2020.9071757. pp. 1–4.
[5] A. Orii, M. Suizu, S. Amakawa, K. Katayama, K. Takano, M. Mo-
toyoshi, T. Yoshida, and M. Fujishima, “On the length of thru standard
for trl de-embedding on si substrate above 110 ghz,” in 2013 IEEE
International Conference on Microelectronic Test Structures (ICMTS),
2013, doi: 10.1109/ICMTS.2013.6528150. pp. 81–86.
[6] G. N. Phung and U. Arz, “On the influence of thru- and line-length-
related effects in cpw- based multiline trl calibrations,” in 2021 97th
ARFTG Microwave Measurement Conference (ARFTG), 2021, doi:
10.1109/ARFTG52261.2021.9639909. pp. 1–4.
[7] N. M. Ridler, S. Johny, M. J. Salter, X. Shang, W. Sun, and A. Wilson,
“Establishing waveguide lines as primary standards for scattering param-
eter measurements at submillimetre wavelengths,” Metrologia, vol. 58,
no. 1, p. 015015, jan 2021, doi: 10.1088/1681-7575/abd371.
[8] N. M. Ridler, R. G. Clarke, C. Li, and M. J. Salter, “Strategies for
traceable submillimeter-wave vector network analyzer,” IEEE Transac-
tions on Terahertz Science and Technology, vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 392–398,
2019, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2019.2911870.
[9] N. M. Ridler, “Choosing line lengths for calibrating waveguide vector
network analysers at millimetre and sub-millimetre wavelengths.” NPL
Report, March 2009. [Online]. Available: http://eprintspublications.npl.
co.uk/4346/
[10] C. A. Hoer and G. F. Engen, “On-line accuracy assessment for the dual
six-port ana: Extension to nonmating connectors,” IEEE Transactions
on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. IM-36, no. 2, pp. 524–529,
1987, doi: 10.1109/TIM.1987.6312732.
[11] A. Ferrero and U. Pisani, “Two-port network analyzer calibration using
an unknown ’thru’,” IEEE Microwave and Guided Wave Letters, vol. 2,
no. 12, pp. 505–507, 1992, doi: 10.1109/75.173410.
8
[12] Z. Hatab, M. Gadringer, and W. Bösch, “Improving the relia-
bility of the multiline trl calibration algorithm,” in 2022 98th
ARFTG Microwave Measurement Conference (ARFTG), 2022, doi:
10.1109/ARFTG52954.2022.9844064. pp. 1–5.
[13] Z. Hatab, A. B. A. Alterkawi, H. Takahashi, M. Gadringer, and
W. Bösch, “Low-return loss design of pcb probe-to-microstrip transi-
tion for frequencies up to 150 ghz,” in 2022 Asia-Pacific Microwave
Conference (APMC), 2022, doi: 10.23919/APMC55665.2022.9999913.
pp. 208–210.
[14] A. Arsenovic et al., “scikit-rf: An open source python package for
microwave network creation, analysis, and calibration [speaker’s cor-
ner],” IEEE Microwave Magazine, vol. 23, no. 1, pp. 98–105, 2022,